Public Document Pack

13 July 2018
Dear Sir/Madam
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 23
July 2018 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB,
commencing at 7.00 pm.
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.
Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
To Councillors:

E H Atherton (Vice-Chair)
S A Bagshaw
T P Brindley
J C Goold
J W Handley (Chair)
J M Owen

J C Patrick
K E Rigby
R S Robinson
A W G A Stockwell
J S Briggs
S Kerry

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

3.

MINUTES

PAGES 1 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018.
4.

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND ASSOCIATED
MATTERS
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB

www.broxtowe.gov.uk

The Council’s external auditors, KPMG, will be present at
the meeting to present the documents referred to above,
which will be circulated in due course.
5.

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW

PAGES 5 - 18

To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during
2017/18.
6.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

PAGES 19 - 34

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by
Internal Audit.
7.

COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT

PAGES 35 - 58

To provide members with a summary of complaints made
against the Council.
8.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING
PLACES

PAGES 59 - 60

To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the review
of polling districts and polling places to be carried out later in
the year.
9.

WORK PROGRAMME

PAGES 61 - 62

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for
future meetings.
DOCUMENTS CIRCULATED AT THE MEETING

PAGES 63 - 242

Agenda Item 3
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2018
Present:
Councillors:

Councillor J W Handley, Chair
J S Briggs (substitute)
T P Brindley
D Elliott (substitute)
J C Goold
S Kerry (substitute)
W J Longdon (substitute)
J M Owen
M Radulovic
K E Rigby

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, R S
Robinson and A W G A Stockwell.
7.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

8.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018 were confirmed and signed,
subject to the deletion of Councillor J Briggs as being in attendance as a
substitute.

9.

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS
Members were informed that the external auditors, KPMG, had examined the
Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and set out their findings in
their External Audit Report 2017/18. The external auditors were present at
the meeting and reported that the Council had produced a complete set of
accounts by the 31 May 2018 deadline. Subject to all outstanding queries
being resolved to their satisfaction, KPMG anticipated that an unqualified
opinion would be issued before 31 July 2018.
In response to a question regarding the level of the Council’s reserves, it was
confirmed that the General Fund balance at 31 March 2018 was in excess of
£6m.

Page11

The Chair thanked KPMG and officers for their work in producing and auditing
the accounts in line with the deadlines.
1.
2.
3.

10.

RESOLVED that:
The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as circulated be approved.
The letter of representation be approved.
The response to those matters identified within the External Audit
Report 2017/18 be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and the Chartered
Institute of Internal Auditors, the Chief Audit and Control Officer must deliver
an annual internal audit opinion and report which can be used by the Council
to inform its Annual Governance Statement. The Committee considered the
report which detailed the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2017/18
and stated that it is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that the
current internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the
adequacy of the governance framework. In terms of the audits completed, it
was found that services are operating with appropriate internal controls and,
where actions have been agreed, progress is largely being made for their
implementation.
A question was raised regarding the audits of stores and procurement the
Interim Procurement and Contracts Officer was looking into Stores contracts
which needed to be updated. The Chief Audit and Control Officer explained
that an updated Procurement Strategy and contracts register were being
prepared.

11.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee noted a report on the recent work completed by Internal Audit
and progress against the agreed Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18 and
2018/19.
Regarding the review of the systems and procedures operating in respect of
the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015, officers stated
that online training had been launched which would be undertaken by all
officers with responsibilities for procuring and commissioning construction
related work. The Intranet page had also been updated and the matter had
been raised at a team briefing.
In response to a question regarding the checking of benefits claims, officers
explained that this had stopped due to the member of staff who had been
trained to carry out this work leaving the Council. However, the Head of
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service was keen to reinstate the second
checks as soon as possible.

Page 22

The Interim Deputy Chief Executive explained in relation to CCTV
management and control that an apprentice had been appointed to Parking
Services who would undertake some of the section’s more routine work. This
would enable the Parking Services Manager to progress the outstanding
actions from the audit.
12.

COMPLAINTS REPORT 2017/18
The Committee noted a report detailing the complaints which had been made
against the Council in 2017/18. Further information was requested on the
complaints about unacceptable standards of service and whether social
media had had an influence on the number of complaints received over the
last 10 years. This would be circulated to members of the Committee.

13.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACES
The Committee considered a report on the arrangements for the review of
polling districts and polling places to be carried out later in the year.
Suggestions as to alternative venues which could be used as polling stations
instead of the temporary units would be welcome.
The working group which had considered these issues previously would not
be reconvened. Members would however be able to raise concerns about
proposed changes and these would be reported back to the Committee in
December for consideration before a recommendation is made to full Council.

14.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Work Programme for future meetings.
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

Page33

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2017/18
1.

Purpose of report
To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 2017/18.

2.

Detail
Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall governance
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of
Internal Audit.
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the Chief Audit and Control Officer
must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the
authority to inform its Annual Governance Statement. The Internal Audit
Annual Review Report for 2017/18 is included in the appendix.
The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of
its governance framework including the system of internal control. This review
is informed by the work of senior management who have responsibility for the
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal
Audit Annual Review Report and from comments made by the external auditors
and other inspectorates.
The system of internal control has been reviewed. It is the opinion of the Chief
Audit and Control Officer that the current internal control environment is
satisfactory such as to maintain the adequacy of the governance framework.
In terms of the audits completed, it was found that services are operating with
appropriate internal controls. Where actions have been agreed, progress is
largely being made for their implementation. Where this is not the case,
outstanding significant recommendations are reported to this Committee as part
of the regular progress reports.
Overall, 89% of the revised planned audits were complete or awaiting
finalisation at the year-end, which is slightly below the target of 90%. All
outstanding and deferred audits will now be completed as early as practicable
in 2018/19.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to NOTE the work of Internal Audit in 2017/18.
Background papers
Nil

3

Page 5

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018
APPENDIX

Internal Audit
Annual Review Report 2017/18
1.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
This annual review report provides a summary of Internal Audit activities for
the year ended 31 March 2018.
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices. The Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local Government Application Note
constitute proper practices so as to satisfy the requirements for larger relevant
bodies as set out in the Regulations.
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requires the Chief Audit and
Control Officer, as the Council’s designated ‘chief audit executive’, to deliver
an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the Council to
inform its governance statement. The opinion must conclude on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk
management and control. The annual report must incorporate:




2.

the opinion;
a summary of the work that supports the opinion, and;
a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement
programme.

OPINION ON THE OVERALL ADEQUACY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE
COUNCIL’S INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT
The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of
its governance framework including the system of internal control. This review
is informed by the work of senior management within the Council who have
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance
environment, the Internal Audit Annual Review Report and by comments
made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates.

4

Page 6

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

A periodical review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit helps to
ensure that the opinion in this report may be relied upon as a key source of
evidence in the Annual Governance Statement. The latest review found
Internal Audit to be sufficiently compliant with the requirements of the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards to ensure that the opinion given in this annual
review report can be relied upon for assurance purposes.
There are no causes of concern with regard to the independence and
objectivity of Internal Audit. Whilst reporting administratively to the Deputy
Chief Executive (fulfilling the duties of Section 151 of the Local Government
Act 1972), the Chief Audit and Control Officer also has:




free and unrestricted access to the General Management Team.
free and unrestricted access to the Governance, Audit and Standards
Committee (or equivalent) and attends all of its meetings
the right to meet with the Chair of the Governance, Audit and
Standards Committee (or equivalent) and/or the relevant Member
Portfolio Holder to discuss any matters or concerns that have arisen
from Internal Audit work.

Internal Audit has reviewed the systems of internal control and should provide
an opinion on both the corporate and service specific standards in place.
It is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that the current
internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of
governance, risk management and control.
In terms of audits completed, it was found that services are carried out with
the appropriate internal controls. Where actions have been agreed, progress
is largely being made for their implementation. Where this is not the case,
any outstanding significant recommendation is reported to the Governance,
Audit and Standards Committee as part of the regular progress reports.
3.

QUALIFICATIONS
The opinions expressed in this report have been based upon the work carried
out by Internal Audit for the year ended 31 March 2018 (and subsequent to
year-end) and reports received from the Council’s external auditors.

4.

ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee considered significant
governance issues as part of the draft Annual Governance Statement for
2017/18 at its meeting on 21 May 2018.

5

Page 7

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

The Chief Audit and Control Officer has reviewed the draft Annual
Governance Statement for 2017/18. The significant governance issues raised
in the latest statement were found to be appropriate. It 
[...]
ttention

1
0
0
2
4
0
1
3
0
3
0
0
2
2
0
1
1
0
1
0
1
2
2
0
4
1
1
0
1
0
0
0
0
33

IA
Plan
2017/18
Complete

3%
6%
8%
11%
14%
17%
19%
22%
25%
28%
30%
32%
35%
38%
41%
43%
46%
49%
51%
54%
57%
-

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2017/18 ISSUED POST-MARCH 2018
No

Audit Title

SIA

Report
Issued

Opinion

Actions
Significant

29
30
31
32
03
33
34
35
36

Gas Safety Servicing and Maintenance
Financial Resilience
CDM Regulations
Human Resources
Procurement
Benefits
Risk Management
Parks and Grounds Maintenance
Choice Based Lettings

CF
CF
CF
CF
CF
WL
CF
WL
CF

20/04/18
14/05/18
18/05/18
22/05/18
07/06/18
12/06/18
25/06/18
28/06/18
30/06/18

Substantial
Substantial
Reasonable
Substantial
LIMITED
Reasonable
Substantial
Substantial
Substantial

0
0
1
1
1
1
0
0
0

1
0
0
1
1
0
3
1
1

Total

4

8

Merits
Attention

IA
Plan
2017/18
Complete

59%
62%
65%
68%
70%
73%
76%
78%
81%

REMAINING INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
No

Audit Title

SIA/
Days

Progress

Serious and Organised Crime Audit
Sundry Debtors
Computer/ICT
Information Governance (Management)
Corporate Governance
Fees and Charges
Local Authority Trading Company

WL
WL
WL

Draft report issued
Draft report issued (Amalgamate with 2018/19 audit)
Ongoing (Amalgamate with 2018/19 audit)
Audit deferred to 2018/19
Audit deferred to 2018/19
Audit postponed
Audit postponed

8
8
5
5

15

Page 17

IA
Plan
Complete

84%
86%
89%
92%
95%
97%
100%

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
1.

Purpose of report
To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit.

2.

Detail
Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate
governance arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the
performance of Internal Audit.
A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed Internal
Audit Plans for
[...]


IA Plan
Complete

92%
95%
97%
100%

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee
2.

23 July 2018

Erewash Borough Council – Risk Management
As part of the Internal Audit Collaboration arrangements, Internal Audit has
completed a review of the systems and procedures operating in respect of Risk
Management at Erewash Borough Council which was carried out as part of the
Erewash Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

3.

Erewash Borough Council – Bramcote Crematorium
As part of the Internal Audit Collaboration arrangements, Internal Audit has
completed a review of the systems and procedures operating at Bramcote
Crematorium which was carried out as part of the Erewash Internal Audit Plan
for 2017/18.
Members will be pleased to note that no significant issues were found and
Internal Audit duly issued a substantial assurance opinion ‘clearance’ report.

4.

Financial Resilience

Assurance Opinion – Substantial

Internal Audit sought to ensure that the annual budget and medium term
financial strategy (MTFS) are produced in a timely and appropriate manner
based upon high quality financial and non-financial data and financial issues
identified during their production are promptly addressed.
The Council has engaged the services of the Local Government Association in
undertaking a desktop review of its financial position in order to assess the
situation and suggest areas for further review to assist in addressing the
challenging financial environment that it faces. The review was undertaken by
a senior experienced public finance professional. The conclusions were that
the Council has managed reductions in funding well over the past seven years.
The review did identify specific areas that the Council could examine further in
an attempt to strengthen its financial position. These have been considered by
the Interim Deputy Chief Executive and have since been reported to the
Finance and Resources Committee, with follow-up reports being added to the
Committee work programme.
Internal Audit is assured that, going forward, the MTFS will be subjected to
greater scrutiny through the General Management Team and the Finance and
Resources Committee, with robust challenges being made of the budget
assumptions. This level of scrutiny is to be welcomed.
Overall, the review did not indicate any significant weaknesses or areas for
concern and, accordingly, a clearance report was duly issued.
5.

CDM Regulations

Assurance Opinion – Reasonable

Internal Audit reviewed the systems and procedures operating in respect of the
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 and found that the
Council has an appropriate framework in place to ensure compliance.

20

Page 23

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

There was one ‘significant’ action proposed relating to the need to ensure
overall compliance with the requirements of the CDM Regulations, as follows:
Overall Compliance with CDM Regulations
Internal Audit sought to ensure that processes and procedures within the
Council’s compliance framework are appropriate and robust.
The overall framework, processes and procedures were reviewed to ensure
compliance with the CDM Regulations. These arrangements were found to be
satisfactory. It was also noted that processes are operating effectively with
regard to major construction projects.
However, the CDM Regulations cover a wide variety of construction type
schemes, both large and small. A review of the centrally maintained contractor
database suggested that this listing is incomplete, particularly with regard to
smaller construction projects managed outside of Capital Works.
This
inevitably increases the risk of non-compliance.
Agreed Action (Significant)
The Head of Property Services will ensure that information and assistance is
readily available to all those with responsibilities for procuring and
commissioning construction related works. Expert support in this process will
be provided by the Modernisations Manager.
The importance of compl
[...]
ed.
A similar proportion (4%) of all Housing Benefit Overpayment calculations
should also be checked by the Quality and Control team. At the previous audit
there was evidence that these checks were being completed, but the error rate
was high at around 10%.
Internal Audit confirmed that some checks in relation to overpayments had
been completed this year. Whilst only a small number of ‘critical’ errors (which
if undetected would have resulted in benefits being wrongly refused or
underpaid/overpaid) were noted, this may have been because only a limited
number of checks had been completed.

24

Page 27

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

23 July 2018

Management indicated that after this matter was raised at the previous audit,
training was given to an officer to complete these checks. However, this officer
has since left the authority. This departure has affected the number of reviews
completed and another officer has to be trained. This matter raises concerns
about accuracy and succession planning.
Agreed Action (Significant)
The checking process for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support claim
assessments and overpayments will be fully reinstated and monitored at the
earliest opportunity.
Working practices will be adapted to ensure that the monitoring process is
actioned on a regular basis. Some of the monitoring will be undertaken within
the Performance team to ensure consistency in the monitoring process.
Training will be provided by the Team Leaders to the relevant individual over
the coming weeks.
Managers Responsible
Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service
Senior Benefits Assistant(s)
Quality and Control Manager

Target Date: 31 July 2018

Internal Audit will complete appropriate follow-up work at six months from the
date of the audit report and will report back to Committee accordingly.
9.

Risk Management

Assurance Opinion – Substantial

Internal Audit reported that the Council has an appropriate framework in place
for Risk Management. The rev
[...]
sion as: ‘Closed after initial enquiries - no further
action.’
3. Complaint against Housing, Leisure and Property Services – Neighbourhood
Services
Complaint
The complainant complained that the Council gave them incorrect information about
allocated parking spaces when they were in the process of exchanging their tenancy with
another tenant.
Ombudsman’s conclusion
The complainant, until recently stated that they were able to use a parking space in the
residents’ car park which was suitable. There was a sign next to the space differentiating it
from other parking spaces.
The Council has accepted there was an obsolete parking space sign in place for some
years. It has apologised for not identifying and putting this right sooner. The Council has
explained to the complainant it does not provide parking spaces for its properties which do
not have a driveway. It says this is a consistent practice across the borough. The
Ombudsman would not criticise the Council for applying its policy on parking spaces
consistently.
The Ombudsman recorded their decision as: ‘Closed after initial enquiries - no further
action.’

54

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

Governance, Audit and Standards Committee

Agenda Item 8
23 July 2018

Report of the Interim Strategic Director

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
1.

Purpose of report
To inform the Committee of the arrangements for the review of polling districts
and polling places to be carried out later in the year.

2.

Background
All relevant local authorities are responsible for reviewing UK Parliamentary
polling districts and places for so much of any constituency as is situated in their
area. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a
change to the timing of compulsory reviews; the next is to be started and
completed between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2019 (inclusive). The
length of the process is not specified in legislation but should allow sufficient time
for consultation to be 
[...]
uly 2018

Report of the Interim Strategic Director

WORK PROGRAMME
1.

Purpose of report
To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings.

2.

Background
Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work Programme
of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to consider any
additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme.
24 September 2018

3 December 2018

18 March 2019

3.
















Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
Internal Audit Progress Report
Internal Audit Improvement Plan Progress Report
Review of Strategic Risk Register
Standards Complaints Update
Electoral Security
Internal Audit Progress Report
Review of Strategic Risk Register
Proposals from Polling District Review
Member Induction Programme – May 2019
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
Internal Audit Progress Report
External Audit Plan 2018/19
Review of Strategic Risk Register

Dates of future meetings
The dates for future meetings have been confirmed as follows:
24 September 2018
3 December 2018
18 March 2019
(All meetings to start at 7.00 pm)

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE
accordingly.
Background papers
Nil

57

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

External Audit
ISA260 Report
2017/18
Broxtowe Borough
Council
—
July 2018

Page 63

Summary for Audit Committee
This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2017/18
external audit at Broxtowe Borough Council (‘the Authority’).
This report covers both our on-site work which was completed in March and
July 2018 on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as other areas of
your financial statements, and the control environment in place to support
the production of timely and accurate financial statements.
Controls over key
financial systems and
IT control
environment

We have tested controls as part of our focus on significant audit risks and other
parts of your key financial systems on which we rely as part of our audit. The
strength of the control framework informs the substantive testing we complete
during our final accounts visit.
We have raised five recommendations as a result of our work which are
documented in Appendix One.

Accounts production We received a complete set of accounts for audit on 31 May 2018, which is the
statutory deadline.
The Authority has succeeded in meeting the reduction in timetable which is a
significant achievement having experienced a number of pressures resulting in
missed the statutory deadline in 2016/17.
Financial statements Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction we
anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority's financial
statements before the deadline of 31 July 2018.
Based upon our initial assessment of risks to the financial statements (as reporting
to you in our External Audit Plan 2017/18 and updated during our audit) we
identified the following significant risks (excluding those mandated by International
Standards on Auditing – see Page 10):
— Faster Close – The Authority presented its accounts for audit on the required
deadline of 31 May 2018 and has provided the supporting information to
conduct an audit within the required timeframes.
— Valuation of PPE – As a result of our work, we determined that the valuation
of land and buildings recognised in 2017/18 are appropriate.
— Pensions Liabilities – As a result of our work, we determined that the
valuation of pensions liabilities recognised in 2017/18 are appropriate. We
identified that the Authority had taken advantage of making a lump sum
payment in the year but had incorrectly reflected this as a prepayment in the
draft accounts but has updated accordingly.
Based on our work, we have raised five recommendations. Details of our
recommendations can be found in Appendix 1.
We are now in the completion stage of the audit and anticipate issuing our Annual
Audit letter by September 2018.

Page 64

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited 
[...]
nternational Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2

13

Section two: Financial Statements

Proposed opinion and audit differences
Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction, we anticipate issuing an
unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 2017/18 financial statements following approval of the
Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee on 23 July 2018.
Audit differences
In accordance with ISA 260 we are required to report uncorrected audit differences to you. We also report
any material misstatements which have been corrected and which we believe should be communicated to
you to help you meet your governance responsibilities.
The final materiality (see Appendix 4) for this year’s audit was set at £1 million. Audit differences below £50k
are not considered significant.
We identified a number of issues that have been adjusted by management as set out in Appendix 3.
The tables below illustrate the total impact of audit differences on the Authority’s movements on the General
Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the year and balance sheet as at 31 March 2018.
In addition, we identified a number of presentational adjustments required to ensure that the accounts are
compliant with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 (‘the
Code’). We have set out details of significant presentational adjustments in Appendix 3. We understand that
the Authority will be addressing these where significant.
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018
Pre-Audit

Post-Audit

Ref1

214.5

214.5

-

Other long term assets

3.4

2.7

1

Current assets

16.1

15.4

1

Current liabilities

(21.7)

(21.7)

-

Long term liabilities

140.0

(138.6)

1

Net worth

72.2

72.2

General Fund

6.3

6.3

-

Other useable reserves

7.2

7.2

-

Unusable reserves

58.8

58.8

-

Total Reserves

72.2

72.2

£m
Property, Plant & Equipm ent

1 See

referenced adjustm e

Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 23 JULY 2018
Present:
Councillors:

Councillor J W Handley, Chair
J S Briggs (substitute)
T P Brindley
D Elliott (substitute)
J C Goold
S Kerry (substitute)
W J Longdon (substitute)
J M Owen
M Radulovic
K E Rigby

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, J C Patrick,
R S Robinson and A W G A Stockwell.

7

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

8

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018 were confirmed and signed, subject
to the deletion of Councillor J Briggs as being in attendance as a substitute.

9

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS
Members were informed that the external auditors, KPMG, had examined the
Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and set out their findings in their
External Audit Report 2017/18. The external auditors were present at the meeting and
reported that the Council had produced a complete set of accounts by the 31 May
2018 deadline. Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to their satisfaction,
KPMG anticipated that an unqualified opinion would be issued before 31 July 2018.
In response to a question regarding the level of the Council’s reserves, it was
confirmed that the General Fund balance at 31 March 2018 was in excess of £6m.
The Chair thanked KPMG and officers for their work in producing and auditing the
accounts in line with the deadlines.
RESOLVED that:
1.
The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as circulated be approved.
2.
The letter of representation be approved.
1

3.

10

The response to those matters identified within the External Audit Report
2017/18 be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and the Chartered Institute of
Internal Auditors, the Chief Audit and Control Officer must deliver an annual internal
audit opinion and report which can be used by the Council to inform its Annual
Governance Statement. The Committee considered the report which detailed the
work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2017/18 and stated that it is the opinion of
the Chief Audit and Control Officer that the current internal control environment is
satisfactory such as to maintain the adequacy of the governance framework. In terms
of the audits completed, it was found that services are operating with appropriate
internal controls and, where actions have been agreed, progress is largely being made
for their implementation.
A question was raised regarding the audits of stores and procurement the Interim
Procurement and Contracts Officer was looking into Stores contracts which needed to
be updated. The Chief Audit and Control Officer explained that an updated
Procurement Strategy and contracts register were being prepared.

11

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee noted a report on the recent work completed by Internal Audit and
progress against the agreed Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18 and 2018/19.
Regarding the review of the systems and procedures operating in respect of the
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015, officers stated that online
training had been launched which would be undertaken by all officers with
responsibilities for procuring and commissioning construction related work. The
Intranet page had also been updated and the matter had been raised at a team
briefing.
In response to a question regarding the checking of benefits claims, officers explained
that this had stopped due to the member of staff who had been trained to carry out this
work leaving the Council. However, the Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared
Service was keen to reinstate the second checks as soon as possible.
The Interim Deputy Chief Executive explained in relation to CCTV management and
control that an apprentice had been appointed to Parking Services who would
undertake some of the section’s more routine work. This would enable the Parking
Services Manager to progress the outstanding actions from the audit.

12

COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee noted a report detailing the complaints which had been made against
the Council in 2017/18. Further information was requested on the complaints about
unacceptable standards of service and whether social media had had an influence on

the number of complaints received over the last 10 years. This would be circulated to
members of the Committee.

13

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
The Committee considered a report on the arrangements for the review of polling
districts and polling places to be carried out later in the year. Suggestions as to
alternative venues which could be used as polling stations instead of the temporary
units would be welcome.
The working group which had considered these issues previously would not be
reconvened. Members would however be able to raise concerns about proposed
changes and these would be reported back to the Committee in December for
consideration before a recommendation is made to full Council.

14

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Work Programme for future meetings.
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

